## Marren County Board of Supervisors

## RESOLUTION No. 531 of 2018

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY SUPERVISORS SOKOL, SIMPSON, MERLINO, DICKINSON, STROUGH, BEATY, FRASIER, MCDEVITT, GERAGHTY, BRAYMER AND HYDE

AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF RAIL CAR SURPLUS VEHICLE KNOWN AS THE "MILK CAR" TO THE TOWN OF JOHNSBURG AND AUTHORIZING A LICENSE AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWN OF JOHNSBURG TO STORE THE "MILK CAR" ON COUNTY-OWNED PROPERTY LOCATED AT THE NORTH CREEK DEPOT

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of the Department of Public Works is requesting to transfer a rail car surplus vehicle known as the "Milk Car" to the Town of Johnsburg, and

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of the Department of Public Works is further requesting a License Agreement with the Town of Johnsburg to store the "Milk Car" on County-owned property located at the North Creek Depot, with the terms and conditions of the License Agreement to be determined by the Superintendent of the Department of Public Works and in a form approved by the County Attorney, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Superintendent of the Department of Public Works to transfer a rail car surplus vehicle known as the "Milk Car" to the Town of Johnsburg and execute a License Agreement with the Town of Johnsburg to store the "Milk Car" on County-owned property located at the North Creek Depot, with the terms and conditions of the License Agreement to be determined by the Superintendent of the Department of Public Works and in a form approved by the County Attorney.